GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:602

ANSWERED ON:19.07.2017

AMRUT

Adsul Shri Anandrao ;Devi Smt. Rama;Lekhi Smt. Meenakashi;Shinde Dr. Shrikant Eknath;Shrirang Shri Chandu Barne;Singh Shri
Abhishek;Yadav Shri Dharmendra

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

a) the salient features of the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT);

b) the names of cities selected under AMRUT, State-wise and the present status of the AMRUT;

c) the details of proposals received under AMRUT so far and the number of them cleared, city and State-wise;

d) the details of proposals lying pending, State-wise and the reasons for pendency and the time by which pending proposal are likely
to be cleared;

e) the details of funds sanctioned/ released so far and works undertaken or likely to be undertaken, year, city and State-wise;

f) whether the Government has reviewed/assessed the performance of AMRUT and if so, the details thereof along with the target set
and achieved, project, city and State-wise; and

g) the present status of Vasai-Virar in Maharashtra where Ministry is implementing the pilot project viz. Urban Infrastructure scheme
with the objective to develop urban infrastructure facilities?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a): The Atal Mission for rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme. It is being implemented
during 2015-16 to 2019-20 with an outlay of Rs.50000 crore. The salient features of AMRUT are:

(i) Development of basic urban infrastructure - water supply, sewerage, septage management and storm water drains, urban transport
and development of green space and parks with special provision for senior citizens and differently abled-friendly components.

(I The Mission focusses on water supply and sewerage. A water and sewerage connection for each house is a priority.

(iii) The Mission mandates specified reforms. It incentivises achievement of the reforms. 10% of the annual budgetary allocation in
earmarked to be given has incentives to States/UT's achieving the specified reforms milestones.

(b): The Mission covers 500 cities and towns including cities with a population of over | lakh, state capitals, cities covered under
National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana(HRIDAY) and few cities on the stem of main rivers and tourist
destinations.

The list of selected cities under AMRUT is attached at Annexure-1.

(c) & (d): Under the Mission, the Centre approves the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) submitted by the States/ UTs. The State
Gowt."s concerned have been empowered to select individual projects to be taken up, prepare, appraise and approve the DPRs and
implements the projects. The Centre has already approved 1st & 2nd SAAP of all 36 States/UTs and full mission period (2019-20) to
18 States/UTs. No proposals are pending in the Ministry.

(e): The details of fund sanctioned/released state-wise, year-wise under AMRUT is attached at Annexure-Il. The Ministry does not
release funds directly to cities or project wise.

(f): Yes, Madam. To monitor the progress under the mission, the Ministry undertakes various review meetings and video-conferencing
at national/regional and state level with the concerned State Government officials. State level nodal agencies are also required to
send progress reports to the Ministry. The Apex Committee under the Mission also reviews and monitor the progress of progress
implementation. The projects as per the approved SAAPs will be implemented by the States/UTs over the Mission period which is
upto 2019-20.

(9): Under the Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Town (UIDSST) the satellite city of Vasai-Virar is selected from
Maharashtra. Two projects (Sewerage of Rs. 66.22 crore + Solid Waste Management project of Rs. 31.72 crore) costing Rs. 97.94
crore are approved for Vasai-Virar city under this mission. Both these projects are in progress and in final stage of implementation.
The Physical progress is 92%. Apart from this a Water Supply Project costing Rs. 139.37 crore has been sanctioned under AMRUT
Mission. The present physical progress is 18%. The project is planned to be completed by December, 2018.
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